

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

Yvonne Ito,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. S-17965
)	
Copper River Native Association,)	
)	
Appellee.)	
<hr/>		
Trial Court Case No. 3AN-20-06229CI)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANHORAGE
THE HONORABLE DANI CROSBY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NORTHERN JUSTICE PROJECT, LLC
Attorneys for Appellant

By: /s/ James J. Davis, Jr.
James J. Davis, Jr., AK Bar No. 9412140
NORTHERN JUSTICE PROJECT, LLC
406 G Street, Suite 207
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 308-3395 (telephone)
(866) 813-8645 (fax)
Email: jdavis@njp-law.com

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska, this
___ day of March, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPONiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT/PARTIES TO CASE1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT3

 A. The Superior Court Misapplied this Court’s Controlling4
 Precedent in Runyon.

 B. The Superior Court Erroneously Held that 25 U.S.C.9
 § 5381(b) Granted Sovereign Immunity to CRNA.

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 US 380 (1991)13

Indian Ass’n v. Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska,
403 P.3d 1172, 1175 (Alaska 2017).....3

Matyascik v. Arctic Slope Native Ass'n, Ltd.,
No. 2: 19-CV-0002-HRH, (D. Alaska Aug. 5, 2019).....8

Runyon v. Association of Village Council Presidents,
84 P.3d at 437 (Alaska 2004)passim

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 5332.....12, 13, 15

25 U.S.C. § 5381.....passim

25 U.S.C. § 5385.....11, 15

25 U.S.C. § 5389.....11, 15

25 U.S.C. § 5396.....13, 15

AS 10.20.051.....2, 5, 6, 9

AS 22.05.0101

COURT RULES

Alaska Appellate Rule 2021
Alaska Civil Rule 12(b)(1)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 106-477 (1999).....11
Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203.....10
Pub. L. No. 100-472, 102 Stat. 2285 (1988).....11
Pub. L. No. 106-260, 114 Stat. 711 (2000).....1
S. Rep. No. 106-221 (2000).....12
